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PROCEEDINGS

THE COURT: Okay. So let me just welcome
you to this hearing. And this is in the Matter of
the Request of Pine Valley Irrigation Company for
Approval of a Rate Increase, Docket No. 09-2179-01.
And 1"m Ruben Arredondo, 1"m the judge hearing
officer assigned by the Commission to hear this
matter.

Like 1 stated previously, what 11l do is
give you a very general overview of the Division®s
recommendation. Again, the Division is a state
agency that investigated Pine Valley and determined
what type of need they have to be able to provide
jJust, reasonable water service, water service that's
still clean and meets state standards for culinary
water.

I believe that the rates have remained
unchanged since January 24th, 2002. So it"s been
about eight years since they had a rate increase.

FEMALE SPEAKER: How about May "03?

THE COURT: Revenue adjustments, the
Division recommended an increase in revenues of
48,904, or about 19.14 percent, to cover all expenses

of the company.
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FEMALE SPEAKER: Could you repeat that?
That was the state recommendation?

THE COURT: The state recommendation.

FEMALE SPEAKER: 1Is what percent?

THE COURT: 19.14 percent increase to
cover all the expenses of the utility company. They
made some operating expense adjustments. And I1"11
just read the opening paragraph of this. '"The 2008
Annual Report shows Pine Valley reported a net
operating profit of $22,249 when $31,725 of
non-utility income was reported. Without the
non-utility income, a $9,476 loss was realized from
the operations of the water company, meaning that
Pine Valley did not cover its operating expenses."

They also recommended a capital reserve
account, and a capital reserve account is essential
so that you can replace equipment as it starts to
become outdated.

Also, 1"m going to go through this table
here of proposed rate changes, and 1°1l1 just give you
the current tariff which is kind of like the current
prices and what"s been recommended by the Division.

So the system expense, the current tariff
is $10 per month. The Division recommended a change

of an increase to twenty-two twenty-five per month.
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First 3,000 gallons they recommended first 5,000
gallons. The current tariff allows for $20 per
month. The Division recommended an increase to
thirty-four twenty-five per month. Research for
1,000 gallons over 3,000 gallons, currently it"s 50
cents for 1,000 gallons. Usage per 1,000 gallons
over 6,000 gallons, currently the tariff allows for
75 cents per 1,000 gallons. Usage per 1,000 gallons
over 9,000 gallons, currently the tariff allows for
one dollar for 1,000 gallons. And the Division
recommended an increase of a dollar 30 per 1,000
gallons over 5,000 gallons.

The disconnect fee per incident, there"s
nothing applicable now in the tariff. The Division
recommended a hundred dollar fee per incident. The
reconnect fee per incident, there"s currently nothing
in the tariff. The Division recommended a hundred
dollars per incident. Late fees, currently it"s 1.5
percent of the unpaid balance, and the Division
recommended a $5 fee, or 1.5 percent of the unpaid
balance, whichever is greater. The system expansion
impact fee, the current tariff allows for a $1,500
fee, and the Division recommended $2,000.

The hookup fee, the current tariff allows

for a $500 fee, and the Division recommended $900.
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The name transfer fee, currently the tariff does not
provide for that. The Division recommended an
increase to $25. The return check non-sufficient
funds fee, currently the tariff doesn®t provide for
that. The Division recommended an increase to $25
per incident. Unwarranted service call fee, the
current tariff doesn"t provide for that, and the
division recommended an increase to $50.

And then generally that®s the
recommendation of the commission. And Ms. Shauna
Benvegnu-Springer is actually with the Division.

What we would like to do now is just open
it up to public comment. So 1 have down Mary Esther
Putnam and John Nichols to make comments. Anyone
else that would like to make comments today? Today
we"re just hearing public witness. Is there anyone
else?

MALE SPEAKER: Can we wait to see what"s
said?

THE COURT: Yes. Tomorrow morning again
is the hearing from 10:00 to about 10:30, 10:45, and
as soon as that part is finished -- and again, 1711
repeat for those that came in late. In essence what
will happen is the Division of Public Utilities,

which investigated Pine Valley, they"ll make their
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recommendations. Okay, they have the attorney here
and they"ll make their recommendation and you"ll here
hear in more detail what that recommendation is.
Again generally 1 went over it today. 1 believe that
the Division is passing out copies of their
recommendations and you"re welcome to look at that.

As soon as they"re finished, we"ll allow
Pine Valley to add additional comment, and then after
that we"l1l open it up again for public witness. So
again for Pine Valley residents.

We have to be out of here tomorrow by
12:30. So I would like to get started as soon as we
finish our case in chief. So, again, 111 probably
have to limit you if there®s a lot of people because,
again, it"s not our courthouse and we have to respect
the times and wishes of the courthouse.

I have the time right now at about 4:08.
So what we"ll do I have two witnesses. We"ll begin
with Ms. Putnam and Mr. Nichols, and if anybody else
would like to make a comment, we"ll take that.

Ms. Putnam, if you could raise your right
hand for me.
/7 7/
/ /7 /

/ /7 7/
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MARY ESTHER PUTNAM,
having been first duly sworn to testify to the truth,
the whole truth, and nothing but the truth, was

examined and testified as follows:

THE COURT: All right. Go ahead,
Ms. Putnam.

MS. PUTNAM: Before 1 --

THE COURT: Actually I"m sorry. Could you
state and spell your name for the reporter and also
give us your address.

MS. PUTNAM: Mary, M-a-r-y, Esther,
E-s-t-h-e-r, Putnam, P-U-T-N, as in Nancy, M as in
Mary, A-N. 175 South 200 West, Pine Valley, Utah
894781.

THE COURT: Okay. Go ahead, Ms. Putnam.

MS. PUTNAM: Before 1 read this statement
that 1 have printed, it indicates on their
application that the water rates have not been
adjusted for 12 years. You just mentioned that it
was in "02 which is eight years. And she has
something written that says May of "03 which makes it
seven years.

Now, 1"m a native of Pine Valley and 1

know historically about the irrigation water. There
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were water shares and each person could have water
for the family gardens and farming property. My
father was the water master for over 20 years and
rode his horse with his shovel slung over his
shoulder to see that the ditches were flowing
correctly and that each farmer was getting his share
of the water.

Pine Valley experienced a change of
generations, property was sold, divided and
subdivided and this beautiful little mountain town
was no longer a well kept secret.

The people living here no longer use their
wells or springs for culinary water as it became
necessary to pipe the water from a spring to the east
of town for all the houses springing up. A water
company was formed 1 suppose from the major
shareholders and that company became a private
company -

In the 1970s the Pine Valley Special
Service District was formed and as a special service
district has jurisdiction over fire, water, sewer and
recreation. We had no recreation facilities and no
sewer. Yet, so the only entities responsible to us
are the fire department and the water company. We

have great relationships with the fire department and
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members of the water company; however, communication
with the water company is somewhat lacking. And my
questions about that are: Who does the water company
report to if not the PDSD, the Pine Valley Special
Service District, who should have jurisdiction of
that? Two, are the meetings public and posted as
ours are required to be? Three, do they have a bid
process when making upgrades to the system? Four, is
citizen input granted at such times?

We are grateful for the service we receive
and for Ryan Gardner the water master always being
there when I dial his number on my speed dial.

My questions about the irrigation
company®s income and expense spreadsheet are, the
water bought from irrigation company, who gets that
money? It was an amount of $26,000, and 1 have heard
from hearsay that one of those board members fronted
one of the projects with private money.

Two, repairs, et cetera, which are in the
budget for the upcoming year, and why has that not
been in the budget previously?

And, three, the debt service. Was this an
afterthought or was it budgeted before the upgrade in
the line last year, which was put in to meet state

standards.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10

And, four, the cost of water hookups for
new residents | understand at this time is $2500. 1
jJust heard you read from the state®s report that a
hookup costs 500 now they want to raise it to 900.
So if that"s what it costs them to put it in, that
means that the $2,000 over that 500 is going into
their budget. Now -- and 1 had asked the guestion
how much does that cost with labor and material,
et cetera, and could it have been increased
previously to new homeowners to cover some of the
debt cost that has recently been incurred much as an
impact fee on new homeowners has been levied recently
by the public -- by the Pine Valley Special Service
District so that newcomers to the valley might
participate in the benefits of the fire department as
it could have -- could be to the water company as
well while the rest of us have been paying for years.

I know there®s been a change in the water
board leadership in the past year. So some of these
questions might be difficult to answer. However, |1
know the increasing costs and suppose there"s
probably no other way at this time to cover the debt
than to raise costs to the consumer. But could we
know and will we know through the hearing how many

users there are in the valley of the water who pay
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their bills monthly and how much each property owner
is charged, both metered and not metered, because my
understanding is if you have a reservation for a
water meter, you"re paying $10 a month at this time
and if you have a meter on your property, you"re
paying $20 a month. And how much overage is billed
and paid for the heavy usage time in summer months
with sprinklers, et cetera, and summer vacationers?

And 1 went through just my own personal
bills and my overage during the summer months was
double in some months because we have a pretty big
yard and we use sprinklers and we keep it pretty for
all the deer. Come see them, they"re quite

wonderful. And so we were paying double an amount

some of the summer months during for the usage of our

water .

Now, I didn®"t give any time for any
answers to those questions. Hopefully that will be
brought out in the hearing, and unless 1 have left
something out, 1*m sure 1 have taken more time than 1
should. Other than the fact that you read something

about the state had suggested a raise of 19.4

percent. On the printout that we got from the Public

Service Commission it"s suggesting a 46 percent

raise. Is that two separate items?

11
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THE COURT: Let me -- what we"ll do is,
let me have you save your questions for now, and
Ms. Benvegnu-Springer and Mr. Duncan are here from
the division. They might be able to answer some of
your questions now. You might want to talk with them
on the side before tomorrow morning. You might even
want to reserve some of those questions for the
hearing tomorrow and get those answered as well.

But thank you for your questions. Thank
you, Ms. Putnam.

Mr. Nichols, could you raise your right

hand for me.

JOHNNY W. NICHOLS
having been first duly sworn to testify to the truth,
the whole truth, and nothing but the truth, testified

as fTollows:

THE COURT: Thank you. IFf you could state
your full name and your address, business address.

MR. NICHOLS: Okay. Johnny W. Nichols.
N-i-c-h-o-1-s, 222 Lost Arrow Road, Pine Valley, Utah
84781.

My comments are more strictly on an

individual member of the community in Pine Valley.
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As you probably are aware the community of Pine
Valley was predominantly an agricultural area over
the years and now has developed into more of a
retirement community. Those people residing in that
community are, generally speaking, on Ffixed incomes
and rely heavily on gardens and orchards in order to
provide for their own means and sustenance. There
are number of owners in the valley that require
culinary water that have substantial means through
the irrigation department.

I"m not very familiar with exactly their
comparison, and 1"m talking about the Pine Valley
Irrigation Company®s numbers here when they compare
the rate that currently is being charged at $20 a
month for 3,000 gallons of water to the rest of the
water companies in the area that are providing 5,000
gallons of water.

As 1 understood the increase that they
have denoted on the second page there, or the last
page, 2 of 2, they"re suggesting that $30.60 being
proposed for 5,000 gallons of water. |If that"s the
case, I*m in favor of it. | think it"s wonderful
that if they could take this commodity and pay the
debts to operate the company, I"m in favor of it, if

we can get 5,000 gallons of water.
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Mary Esther has made comment about the
usage of it, primarily in the summer months, and that
is a difficult time. |1 think this year may be a
bumper and we may have other situations going there.

But, generally speaking, | would say we"re
in favor of the water company there and desire that
they should operate within their means, but we would
like to know what those means are and what their
intentions are.

THE COURT: Thank you, Mr. Nichols.
Again, your questions are valid. We appreciate your
questions and concerns. Ms. Benvegnu-Springer and
Mr. Duncan are here from the division. If you have
questions, you might be able to ask them those today
before 5 o"clock. And again we have that main
hearing tomorrow.

Is there anyone else that would like to
offer up comment today?

MALE SPEAKER: 1Is there time now where
they can answer some of these questions that have
been asked?

THE COURT: Do you want to do that now,
Shauna or Bill?

MS. BENVEGNU-SPRINGER: 1 would like to

get a copy of your statement so that 1 can address
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those issues tomorrow, if possible.
MS. PUTNAM: Oh, I have one more. When

was the last time the -- the last audit of the

irrigation company? 1 don"t think there"s anything
personal on that paper. |If there is, you don"t know
me.

MS. BENVEGNU-SPRINGER: Thank you. The
last audit was done in 2002 when the last rate case
was performed.

MS. PUTNAM: So you had it audited per
this rate increase?

MS. BENVEGNU-SPRINGER: Then we audited
from this one. We did audit the records.

MS. PUTNAM: You can"t answer any of my
questions now, then, or what anybody else has?

MS. BENVEGNU-SPRINGER: Who does the water
company report to?

MS. PUTNAM: Yes.

MS. BENVEGNU-SPRINGER: They are regulated
by the Public Service Commission. So they do answer
to the Public Service Commission.

MS. PUTNAM: So they have no
responsibility to have open noticed meetings that the
public in Pine Valley can attend when they have their

board meetings?



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

MS. BENVEGNU-SPRINGER: Because it"s a
private company that provides for water, they can
invite people at their --

MS. PUTNAM: At their request?

MS. BENVEGNU-SPRINGER: At their request.
The bylaws dictate how they have to operate. And so
those are available to the public as to what the
bylaws indicate.

Let"s see, are there public meetings
public and posted? |If they"re relative to business
that"s done with the Public Service Commission, yes,
all of those meetings are public and open. Meaning,
that if they"re heard before the Public Service
Commission, those are open meetings.

MS. PUTNAM: But are there monthly
meetings which 1"m sure they have?

MS. BENVEGNU-SPRINGER: The company can
answer that.

MALE SPEAKER: We have an annual meeting
the first Monday in May.

MS. PUTNAM: One meeting in May?

MALE SPEAKER: That"s the annual meeting
that every shareholder that belongs to the irrigation
company is invited to attend. And the reason that

that is not posted because it has never changed in

16
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the last --

MALE SPEAKER: 30 years.

MALE SPEAKER: 30 or 40 years.

MS. PUTNAM: But my memory is --

MALE SPEAKER: About 46.

MALE SPEAKER: The only time we have to
post that meeting is if we change a date.

THE COURT: Let me do this because the
court reporter is trying to keep up with four or Ffive
people at the same time. So unless there®s anybody
else here that would like to offer public comment, is
there anyone else that would like to offer public
comment today?

So then what we"ll go ahead and do is
we" 1l conclude this portion of the public witness
hearing. We"ll commence again tomorrow morning at
10 o"clock in the morning. Again, at 10:00 in the
morning we"ll have the case in chief, essentially,
from the Division, the Division will present their
recommendation, and the company will have a chance to
respond. And then after that finishes, my guess is
we" 1l go for probably 30, maybe 45 minutes, and after
that time you"ll again be able to make comment if you
wish. Again we have to be out of here by 12:30. And

so If there are several of you that wish to make
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comment, my suggestion is that you get together and
maybe try to avoid repetitious comment. Not that we
don®"t want to hear it, but again it"s not our
courtroom, we have to be out by 12:30 and 1 will have
to limit the time that you talk or just completely
cut that off at 12:30.

You can also, if you look on the notices
in the doors, you can provide that comment tomorrow
via e-mail. It gives you an e-mail there that you
can provide your comments to. Or you can fax those
into the Public Service Commission, okay?

MALE SPEAKER: 1Is it possible to have the
questions that Mary Esther asked relative to what the
actual proposed rate increase is? |Is it 46 percent
or —-

THE COURT: You can ask that to
Ms. Benvegnu-Springer. Questions related to the
company 1 would ask the company directly as soon as
we go off the record, okay?

MALE SPEAKER: Can anybody answer that
question?

FEMALE SPEAKER: Will we will get answers
tomorrow?

MALE SPEAKER: In two days?

THE COURT: No, you can answer some. On



1 the record that"s it for the hearing.

2 THE COURT REPORTER: Are we done?
3 THE COURT: We"re done.

4 (Thereupon, the proceedings

5 adjourned at 4:24 p.m.)
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